

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 212/2023
CNR – WBSP01-010425-2023
Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 16

Dt.13.05.2024

The accused person namely Pradip Das is produced from JC through VCS.

Accused Bikash Gharami @ Bikash on AI bail is present by hazira.

Accused Kakuli Halder on AI bail is absent without taking steps.

On previous occasions also, the accused did not take any steps.

On the last two occasions also, the surety failed to take steps for production of the accused person. On repeated calls, none appeared.

In these circumstances, let W/A be issued against the accused/Kakuli Halder.

Let a proceeding u/s 446 Cr.P.C. be started against the sureties.

LADCS files a bail petition for the accused namely Pradip Das.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Learned advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case. Thus he prayed for bail of this accused imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P-in-Charge raised objection against prayer for bail of accused.

The defacto complainant is present alongwith her Ld. Advocate.

Perused the materials on record and CD.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case as well as considering the gravity of the offences involved, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail. Accordingly bail petition of accused is rejected.

To **18.06.2024** for production and E/R of W/A.

Inform accordingly.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Alipore for information.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.