

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 212/2023
CNR: WBSP01-010425-2023

Present: Sudipta Bhattacharjee, Judge(JO code: WB00794),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 19
Dt. 20.06.2024

Accused Pradip Das is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Rest two accused persons namely Kakuli Halder and Bikash Gharami on bail are present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition of accused Pradip Das.

Learned counsel of both the sides are present before this court.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Learned advocate for the accused person from the panel of LADCS, South 24 Parganas submitted that the accused Pradip Das has been falsely implicated in this case. He is in custody for a considerable period of time. Other co-accused persons are on bail. Hence, learned advocate prays for granting bail to this accused person imposing any terms and condition.

Learned Special P.P-in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

This is a case under section 376 I.P.C read with section 4/6 POCSO act and sections 9/10 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act. It appears that charge sheet has been filed on behalf of the accused person. From the statement of the victim girl recorded under section 164 Cr.P.C it appears that the accused is the step father of the victim girl and the allegation made out against the accused is very grave and serious in nature. Evidence of the victim girl has not been recorded yet. Considering the above facts and circumstances, I am not inclined to grant bail to the accused person. Accordingly, bail prayer of accused Pradip Das is rejected at this stage.

Fix **24.07.2024** for production, appearance of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Accused Pradip Das be remanded to J.C till next date.

The I.O is directed to intimate the de-facto complainant about the next date of hearing.

D/c by me.
Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.